
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 10th July, 2018 @ 18.30
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Fiona Abbott - Principal Democratic Services Officer
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

**** Part 1 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th April, 2018

5  Draft Primary Care Strategy for south east Essex

Media Release (attached)

The following will be in attendance for this item - Dr Jose Garcia, Southend 
CCG Chair, Margaret Hathaway, Interim Accountable Officer, CPR CCG &  
Southend CCG, Andy Vowles, STP Primary Care Strategic Lead - 
presentation followed by a short period for questions from Committee 
members.

6  Monthly Performance Report - May 2018 

Members are reminded to bring with them the most recent MPR for period end 
May 2018, which was circulated recently. 

Comments/questions should be made at the appropriate Scrutiny Committee 
relevant to the subject matter.

**** ITEMS CALLED IN / REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET - Tuesday 19th 
June, 2018 

7  Annual Report and 2017/18 Year End Performance Report

Minute 46 (Agenda Item No. 7, Cabinet Book 1)
Called in by Councillors Ware-Lane and Burton

8  Corporate Risk Register 2018/19 

Minute 47 (Agenda Item No. 8, Cabinet Book 1)

Public Document Pack



Called in by Councillors Ware-Lane and Burton

9  Joint Targeted Area Inspection 

Minute 53 (Agenda Item No. 14, Cabinet Book 2)
Called in by Councillors Ware-Lane and Burton

10  Research, findings and recommendations on current and future 
provision of the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Programme 

Minute 54 (Agenda Item No. 15, Cabinet Book 2)
Called in by Councillors Ware-Lane and Burton

11  Annual Public Health Report 

Minute 56 (Agenda Item No. 17, Cabinet Book 2)
Called in by Councillors Willis and Ware-Lane

**** PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS 

NONE

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM FORWARD PLAN

NONE 

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

12  Schools Progress Report 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People)

13  Scrutiny Committee - updates 

Report of Chief Executive

14  In depth Scrutiny projects and summary of work 

Report of Chief Executive

15  Minutes of the Meeting of the Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on 
Monday, 11th June 2018 

TO: The Chairman & Members of the People Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor C Nevin (Chair), Councillor M Borton (Vice-Chair)
Councillors B Arscott, S Buckley, L Burton, A Chalk, A Dear, D Garne, S Habermel, 
T Harp, A Holland, J McMahon, C Mulroney, G Phillips, M Stafford, C Walker, 
J Ware-Lane, E Lusty, A Semmence, J Broadbent and Mr T Watts

Co-opted Members
Church of England Diocese – 
E Lusty (Voting on Education matters only)

Roman Catholic Diocese – 
VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)



Parent Governors
(i) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)
(ii) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

SAVS – A Semmence (Non-Voting)
Healthwatch Southend – J Broadbent (Non-Voting) 
Southend Carers Forum – T Watts (Non-Voting)

Observers
Youth Council - 
(i) M Riley (Non-voting) 
(ii) I Genius (Non-Voting) 



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 10th April, 2018
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor C Nevin (Chair)
Councillors B Arscott, M Borton, H Boyd, A Bright, S Buckley, 
M Butler, C Endersby, D Garston, S Habermel, A Jones, 
C Mulroney, G Phillips, M Stafford and C Walker
J Broadbent – co-opted member

In Attendance: Councillors J Courtenay and L Salter (Executive Councillors)
F Abbott, B Martin, J K Williams and A Keating
Y Bey and I Genius  - Youth Council - observers

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.25 pm

891  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Davies (no substitute), 
Councillor A Chalke (no substitute), A Semmence, T Watts and E Lusty (co-
opted members).  

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman welcomed the new Healthwatch 
Southend representative, Jean Broadbent and welcomed Mr I Genius (Deputy 
Youth Mayor), and new Southend Youth Council representative to the meeting.

In the absence of Councillor Davies, Councillor Borton acted as Vice Chair at 
the meeting.

892  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Salter and Courtenay (Executive Councillors) – Disqualifying 
non-pecuniary interests in all the called-in/referred items; attended pursuant 
to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the 
Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Boyd - agenda items relating to – Annual Education Report; 
Secondary Places report; School Progress report – non-pecuniary - 
Governor at Westcliff High School for Girls and South East Essex Academy 
Trust, south east Essex Teaching School Alliance;

(c) Councillor Jones – agenda item relating to Secondary Places Report - non-
pecuniary – parent of child attending St Bernards School;

(d) Councillor Arscott – agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – non-
pecuniary – Governor at Our Lady of Lourdes Catholic Primary School;

(e) Councillor Jones - agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – non-
pecuniary – Governor at Milton Hall School; known to Diocesan Director of 
Education;

(f) Councillor Borton - agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – non-
pecuniary – Governor at Milton Hall School;

1

4



(g) Councillor Walker - agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – non-
pecuniary – wife teaches at West Leigh schools;

(h) Councillor Borton - agenda item relating to Scrutiny Committee updates – 
non-pecuniary – EPUT mentioned in report – daughter is nurse at Rochford 
Hospital;

(i) Councillor Salter – agenda item relating to Scrutiny Committee updates – 
non-pecuniary – husband is Consultant Surgeon at Southend Hospital and 
holds senior posts at the Hospital; son-in-law is GP; daughter is a doctor at 
Broomfield Hospital;

(j) Councillor Nevin - agenda item relating Scrutiny Committee updates – non-
pecuniary – 2 children work at MEHT; step sister works at Basildon 
Hospital; previous association at Southend and MEHT Hospitals; NHS 
employee in Trust outside area;

(k) Mr I Genius - agenda item relating to Scrutiny Committee updates – non-
pecuniary – vice chair of Southend CCG community advisory group.

893  Questions from Members of the Public 

Councillor Courtenay, the Executive Councillor for Children & Learning 
responded to a written question from Mr Webb and Councillor Salter, the 
Executive Councillor for Health and Adult Social Care responded to a written 
question from Mr Webb. 

894  Minutes of the Meeting held on  Tuesday, 30th January, 2018 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 30th January, 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

895  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered Minute 820 of Cabinet held on 13th March 2018 
together with the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the period to 
end February 2018, which had been circulated recently.

In response to a question from Councillor Jones on CP 1.6 (rate of Children in 
Need per 10,000) the Director of Learning Executive Councillor undertook to 
provide a written answer updating on the conclusion to the work.

Resolved:-

That the reports be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

896  Annual Education Report - March 2018 

The Committee considered 827 of Cabinet held on 13th March 2018, which had 
been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) presenting the Annual Education Report (AER) on the retrospective 
performance of Southend Schools for the academic year 2016/17.

2



The Committee made some suggestions for future AER’s, for example 
including more narrative under each graphic and a wider range of achievement 
data at KS5. The Executive Councillor said he would review the content for 
future AER’s.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the new format of the Annual Education Report be noted.

2. That the Annual Education Report, recognising the very positive outcomes 
for learners across all Key Stages, be approved.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Executive Councillor: Courtenay

897  Secondary School Places 

The Committee considered 828 of Cabinet held on 13th March 2018, which 
had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (People) providing an update on the current position regarding the 
future provision for Secondary School places across the Borough from 2018-
2020 and beyond.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the position regarding the provision of sufficient secondary school 
places, be noted.

2. That the decision to pursue a Free School option be reversed in favour of 
the expansion in existing secondary schools.”

Note: This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor: Courtenay

898  Schools Progress Report 

The Committee received and considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which informed members of the current position with regard to the 
performance of all schools, including those schools causing concern and 
updated on known Academy developments. The Council’s Director of Learning 
also provided an update on recent Ofsted Inspections.

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Courtenay.

3



899  Scrutiny Committee - updates 

The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive which updated 
members on a number of scrutiny matters.

Resolved:-

1. That the report and actions taken be noted.
2. To note the timetable for commenting on the Quality Accounts from EPUT 

and the Hospital Trust for 2017/18, as set out in section 3 of the report.
3. That the Committee’s work programme for 2018/19 include primary care / 

GP provision in the Borough.
4. To endorse the terms of reference for the Joint Scrutiny Committee looking 

at the STP, as set out at Appendix 1 of the report.
5. To note the response made by the Joint Scrutiny Committee looking at the 

STP, as set out at Appendix 2 of the report.
6. That the Committee’s current in depth scrutiny project ‘Connecting 

communities to avoid isolation’ be concluded in 2018/19.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

900  Vote of Thanks 

The Chairman thanked the Committee for their contributions, support and 
participation at the meetings over the last Municipal Year. In response 
members of the Committee thanked the Chairman.

Chairman:

4



5

5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



2017-18 End of Year Report  Page 1 of 5  

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Chief Executive & Town Clerk 
to 

Cabinet 
on 

19th June 2018 
 

Report prepared by:  
Adam Keating – Strategic Communications Manager 

Louisa  Thomas – Senior Business Management Advisor 
  

Annual Report and 2017/18 Year End Performance Report 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Lamb 

Place, People and P&R Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider the approach to the Council’s Annual Report and to note the end 

of year position of the Council’s corporate performance for 2017/18 and 
2018/19 targets.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To approve the suggested approach to the Council’s Annual Report, draft 

content (Appendix 2) and draft design concept (Appendix 3) and 
 

2.2 To note the 2017/18 end of year performance report and targets for 
2018/19.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 In the context of the Southend 2050 programme, it is proposed that the 

Council should adopt a fresh approach to the traditional production cycle and 
style of the ‘corporate plan and annual report’. This has historically been 
produced as one document and by June each year. 

 
The plan for 2018
[...]
to 17.2% and 

footfall through Stop Smoking 

continues to decline. 

771 

NEW 

The number of 

successful treatments 

for smoking cessation 

- - - - - 1,542 

CP 

3.9* 

Take up of the NHS 

Health Check 

programme - by those 

eligible [Cumulative] 

Aim to 

Maximise 
4,553 5,740 Not Met 

Recovery plan has resulted in an 

increase in activity across the 

providers. This still remains under 

target however the organisation is 

RAG rated as second in Eastern 

England overall. 

7,240 

CP 

3.10 

Percentage of Initial 

Child Protection 

Conferences that took 

place with 15 working 

days of the initial 

strategy discussion. 

[Cumulative YTD] 

Aim to 

Maximise 
55.5% 90% Not Met 

We continue to work hard to achieve 

timescales and it is expected that the 

average annual figure will continue to 

improve in 2018/19.  

We will continue to monitor these 

cases to ensure that any delay is child 

focused and the correct decision. 

PI not being 

used for 

2018/19 MPR 

CP 

3.11 

The number of Early 

Help Assessments 

closed with successful 

outcomes for the 

clients (excluding 

TACAF). 

Aim to 

Maximise 
225 - N/A 

The number of Early 

Help Assessments or other 

assessments made by EHFSYOS that 

have resulted in a positive outcome in 

Mar-18 was 225. It is to be notes that 

this indicator does not have a target. 

The increased figure for this month 

reflects an end of year checking 

exercise across Liquid Logic and the 

New PI 

created - see 

next PI listed. 

25



          

        

MPR 

Code 
Short Name 

Minimise, 

Maximise or 

Goldilocks 

Year End 

2017/18 

Annual Target 

2017/18 
Outcome Comments / Benchmarking 

 

Annual Target 

2018/19 

 

early Help database The KPI reflects 

cases where a positive outcome has 

been achieved, this may be turning 

families lives around making 

improvements to all aspects of their 

lives or successfully 

preventing families escalating to 

require statutory servi
[...]
rate Risk Register  

Cabinet Member: Councillor John Lamb 

Place, People and P&R Scrutiny Committees 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To consider the 2018/19 Corporate Risk Register.  
 
2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Cabinet considers the risks identified by the Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) for inclusion in the 2018/19 Corporate Risk Register, for 
presentation to Cabinet on 19 June and Audit Committee on 25 July 2018. 

 
3 Background 
 
 

3.1 Corporate Risk Register 2018/19 
 

3.1.1 The Council’s Corporate Risk Register sets out the key risks to the successful 
delivery of the Council’s corporate aims and priorities and outlines the key controls 
and actions to mitigate and reduce risks, or maximise opportunities. 
 

3.1.2 The Corporate Risk Register has been refreshed to reflect the challenges for 
2018/19 and the risks, and related controls and actions identified, are set out in 
Appendix 1. 
 

3.1.3 The Corporate Management Team has identified the following areas to be included 
in, and then monitored and reviewed, as part of the Corporate Risk Register for 
2018/19:  
 

1. Council Budget / financial sustainability 
2. Recruiting and retaining staff 
3. Key external challenges 
4. Housing  
5. Local Infrastructure 
6. Secondary School Places 
7. Health and Social Care  
8. Information management and cyber security 
9. Children’s Services Improvement Plan 
10. Waste Management 
11. Flooding/cliff slip 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

61

8



Corporate Risk Register 2018/19 Page 2 of 3 Report No:   

 

2 

12. Major developments 
13. Local Plan 

 
 

3.1.4 The format of the Corporate Risk Register follows a 3 stage process: 
 
1st stage: An ‘inherent score’ with the risk assessed with no controls, assurance or 
actions in place. 
 
2nd stage: The ‘current score’ where the risk is assessed with controls, assurances 
and progress against identified actions.  The current score is adjusted in light of 
progress against actions. 
 
3rd stage: The target scor
[...]
ose of Report

1.1 To provide Cabinet with background summary of the Joint Targeted Area 
Inspection findings and to advise of the action being taken in relation to the 
findings.    

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet notes the report.

2.2 That progress against the action plan is reported  to Cabinet for assurance in 
the Journey of the Child Annual report. 

3. Background

3.1 Between 19 and 23 March 2018, Ofsted, the Care Quality Commission (CQC), 
HMI Constabulary and Fire & Rescue services (HMICFRS) and HMI Probation 
(HMIP) undertook a joint inspection of the multi-agency response to child sexual 
exploitation, children at risk from gangs and exploitation and children missing 
from home, care and education.  The JTAI was a joint inspection of children’s 
services, Essex Police, the National Probation Service, the Community 
Rehabilitation Company, Youth Offending Services and Health providers. 16 
inspectors inspected services over the course of 3 full days spread over 4 days 
with formal feedback on the fifth day. The inspectors were from Ofsted, 
HMICFRS, HMIP and CQC. Ofsted were the lead inspection agency. 

The inspection included a ‘deep dive’ focus on the response to children and 
young people experiencing these vulnerabilities.

Agenda
Item No.

83

9



 JTAI of the multi-agency response to child sexual exploitation, children associated with gangs and at 
risk of exploitation and children missing from home, care or education in Southend-on-Sea

Page 2 of 4

3.2 The joint targeted area inspection (JTAI) included an evaluation MASH+.  In this 
JTAI, the evaluation of MASH+ focused on children presenting with the type of 
vulnerabilities which were the focus of the deep dive. 

3.3 The inspection team also considered the effectiveness of the multi-agency 
leadership and management of this work, including the role played by the LSCB 
(LSCB).

3.4 The formal letter from the inspection was published on 9th May. 

3.5 The inspectors’ feedback reflected o
[...]
outhend

Dear Councillor

CABINET - TUESDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2018

Please find enclosed, for consideration at the meeting of the Cabinet taking place on Tuesday, 
19th June, 2018, the following report that was unavailable when the agenda was printed.

Agenda No Item

15. Research, findings and recommendations on current and future provision of 
the Syrian Vulnerable Person Resettlement Programme  (Pages 1 - 8)

Yours faithfully

Tim Row
Principal Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack

103

10



This page is intentionally left blank

104



Report Title Page 1 of 7 Report Number

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Deputy Chief Executive (People)

to
Cabinet

on
19th June 2018

Report prepared by: Olivia Brown, Programme Coordination 
Officer

Research, findings and recommendations on current and future provision of the 
Syrian Vulnerable Person Resettlement Programme (SVPR)

People Scrutiny Committee
Cabinet Member: Councillor Lesley Salter

A Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform Cabinet of current progress and to recommend that Cabinet endorses 
the extension of the Syrian Vulnerable Person Resettlement (SVPR) 
Programme by the Council for more families to settle in Southend. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note progress on the current SVPR Programme in Southend as outlined in 
Section 3 below.

2.2 That the Programme is extended in order that more families can settle in 
Southend, comprising an additional 30 individuals by 2020. 

2.3 That the Director of Adult Services and Housing, is authorised to:
 Reach agreement with the EELGA, Home Office and other relevant bodies  

in order to bring 30 additional individuals to Southend, reporting on 
progress at CMT and Cabinet at regular intervals

 Reach agreement with local partners in order to identify the local resource 
to welcome future families.

 Research and commission effective ways of delivering support services in 
order to achieve economies of scale.

3. Background

3.
[...]
uite

Present: Councillors B Ayling, M Borton, C Nevin and K Robinson

In Attendance: F Abbott, J K Williams and T Row

Start/End Time: 6.00  - 7.00 pm

1  Appointment of Chairman for Municipal Year 

Resolved:-

That Councillor Robinson be appointed Chairman for the Municipal Year.

2  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mulroney.

3  Declarations of Interest 

The following interest was made:-

(a) Councillor Nevin – non-pecuniary - 2 children work at MEHT; step sister 
works at Basildon Hospital; previous association at Southend and MEHT 
Hospitals; NHS employee in Trust outside area.

4  Role of Forum 

The Director of Legal & Democratic Services outlined the role and constitution 
of the Forum.

5  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 20th November, 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 20th November, 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

6  Update on in depth projects - 2017/18 

The Scrutiny Officer provided a brief overview of the projects undertaken in 
2017/18:-

(a) People Scrutiny Committee – ‘Connecting communities to avoid isolation’ - 
final report will be considered at the meeting on 10th July 2018.

(b) Place Scrutiny Committee will conclude its project on ‘Maximizing the use 
of technology’ shortly.

Public Document Pack

181

15



(c) Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee – ‘Additional enforcement 
resources for Southend’ – agreed at Committee meeting held on 12th April 
2018 and will be considered at Cabinet on 19th June 2018.

7  Discussion on potential in depth scrutiny projects for 2018/19 for Place, 
People and Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committees 

The Forum discussed potential in depth projects for 2018/19 for the Scrutiny 
Committees. Each Committee is due to select the topic at the July meetings. 

The Forum felt that the in depth projects could usefully focus on the Southend 
2050 work as it is a corporate and key priority for the Council. The town centre 
in pa
[...]
Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th April, 2018
	5 Draft Primary Care Strategy for south east Essex
	7 Annual Report and 2017/18 Year End Performance Report
	8 Corporate Risk Register 2018/19
	9 Joint Targeted Area Inspection
	Appendix 1

	10 Research, findings and recommendations on current and future provision of the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Programme
	Agenda
	15 Research, findings and recommendations on current and future provision of the Syrian Vulnerable Person Resettlement Programme

	11 Annual Public Health Report
	Appendix 1

	12 Schools Progress Report
	13 Scrutiny Committee - updates
	Appendix 1 Terms of Reference AGREED 18 02 20
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	14 In depth Scrutiny projects and summary of work
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 a Place Scrutiny work programme evaluation 2017 2018 summary
	Appendix 3 b People Scrutiny cttee evaluation 2017 2018
	Appendix 3 c P&R scrutiny cttee evaluation 2017 2018

	15 Minutes of the Meeting of the Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on Monday, 11th June 2018
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 10th July, 2018
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor C Nevin (Chair)
Councillors M Borton (Vice-Chair), B Arscott, S Buckley, L Burton, 
A Chalk, A Dear, N Folkard*, D Garne, S Habermel, T Harp, 
J McMahon, C Mulroney, G Phillips, M Stafford and J Ware-Lane
E Lusty and A Semmence – co-opted members
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors H Boyd, T Cox and L Salter (Cabinet Members)
Councillors M Davidson and C Willis
F Abbott, S Leftley, K Ramkhelawon, D Simon, B Martin, 
G Halksworth and R Baker

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 10.00 pm

118  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Holland (substitute Cllr 
Folkard), T Watts and J Broadbent (co-opted members).

119  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a) Councillors Salter, Boyd and Cox (Cabinet Members) - Disqualifying non-
pecuniary interests in all the called-in/referred items; attended pursuant to 
the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the 
Localism Act 2011;

(b) Councillor Boyd – agenda item relating to Primary Care Strategy – non-
pecuniary – Dr Garcia is at GP local practice;

(c) Councillor Salter - agenda items relating to – Primary Care Strategy; 
Scrutiny Committee - updates – non-pecuniary – husband is consultant 
Surgeon at Southend Hospital and holds senior post at Hospital; son-in-law 
is GP; daughter is a doctor at Broomfield Hospital;

(d) Councillor Mulroney – agenda item relating to Primary Care Strategy – non-
pecuniary – patient at Dr Garcia surgery; 

(e) Councillor Harp – agenda item relating to Primary Care Strategy – non-
pecuniary – Chair of St Lukes PPG and member of PPG Forum;

(f) Councillor Ware-Lane - agenda item relating to Primary Care Strategy – 
non-pecuniary – family member work for NHS;

(g) Councillor Ware-Lane - agenda item relating to MPR – non-pecuniary – 
daughter is a social worker;

(h) Councillor Ware-Lane - agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – 
non pecuniary – partner works in a School;

(i) Councillor Arscott - agenda item relating to Schools Progress report – non 
pecuniary – Governor at Our Lady of Lourdes Catholic Primary School 
(Assisi Trust);



(j) Councillor Boyd - agenda item relating to School Progress report – non-
pecuniary – Governor at Westcliff High School for Girls and South East 
Essex Academy Trust, South East Essex Teaching School Alliance;

(k) Councillor Folkard - agenda item relating to Scrutiny Committee – updates 
– non-pecuniary – relative works at Broomfield Hospital; Ambassador for 
the fund raising team at Southend Hospital;

(l) Councillor Borton - agenda items relating to – Primary Care Strategy; 
Scrutiny Committee - updates – non-pecuniary – daughter is nurse at 
Basildon Hospital;

(m) Councillor Borton – agenda item relating to Annual Public Health report – 
non-pecuniary - DWP mentioned & is her employer;

(n) Councillor Borton - agenda item relating to School Progress report – non-
pecuniary – Governor at Milton Hall School;

(o) Councillor Nevin – agenda item relating to Annual Public Health report – 
non-pecuniary – niece works for Public Health England;

(p) Councillor Nevin - agenda item relating to Scrutiny Committee – updates – 
non-pecuniary - Previous employee at Southend Hospital; NHS Employee 
at Barts; 2 children work at MEHT and sister works for the Department of 
Health;

(q) Councillor Habermel - agenda items relating to – Primary Care Strategy; 
Scrutiny Committee - updates – non-pecuniary – sister is a nurse at 
Southend Hospital; nephew is a physiotherapist based at Southend; brother 
is a paramedic with London Ambulance Service;

(r) E Lusty - agenda items relating to – Primary Care Strategy; Schools 
Progress Report – non-pecuniary - Husband is Consultant Orthopaedic 
Surgeon at Southend Hospital; Children attend West Leigh School & 
Southend High School for Boys.

120  Questions from Members of the Public 

Councillor Salter, the Cabinet Member for Healthy Communities and Wellbeing 
responded to a written question from Mr Webb, to 2 questions from Mr Ali and 
to a question from Mr Smith.  Councillor Boyd, the Cabinet Member for Children 
& Learning responded to a question from Mr Webb.

121  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th April, 2018 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th April 2018 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed.

122  Draft Primary Care Strategy for south east Essex 

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman welcomed the following to the 
meeting for this item:-

Dr Jose Garcia, Chair, Southend CCG
Margaret Hathaway, Interim Accountable Officer, CPR CCG & Southend CCG
Andy Vowles, STP Primary Care Strategic Lead

The representatives gave a detailed presentation about the Primary Care 
Strategy for Mid and South Essex which has been developed by the five 



Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG’s) in the area, across the STP footprint. 
The main building blocks for the strategy are:-
 Move from a GP delivered service to one which is GP led
 Recruit a much wider workforce, that are controlled by practices
 Increasingly work together in practice-led localities
 Manage demand more effectively

Ms Hathaway outlined the Southend Implementation and Investment Plan and 
also outlined the developments which have already commenced in Southend, 
such as enhanced access across all practices at a locality level (operational).

Following the presentation the Committee asked a number of questions which 
were responded to by Dr Garcia, Mr Vowles and Ms Hathaway. 

Resolved:-

1. To thank Dr Garcia, Mr Vowles and Ms Hathaway for attending the meeting 
and presenting the Primary Care Strategy.

2. To note that further updates will be provided on GP recruitment, Care 
Navigation Service, Digital and Estates solutions (enablers). 

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

123  Monthly Performance Report - May 2018 

The Committee considered the Monthly Performance Report covering the 
period to end May 2018, which had been circulated recently.

In response to a question regarding CP 3.10 (percentage of initial child 
protection conferences undertaken with 15 working days of the initial strategy 
discussion), the Deputy Chief Executive (People) undertook to provide 
information on the actions taken to address issues affecting performance in 
relation to this target. 

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

124  Annual Report and 2017/18 Year End Performance Report 

The Committee considered Minute 46 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 
19th June 2018, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Chief Executive setting out the approach to the Council’s Annual 
Report and the end of year position of the Council’s corporate performance 
for 2017/18 and 2018/19 targets.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-



“1. That the suggested approach to the Council’s Annual Report, set out in 
Appendix 2 to the submitted report and draft design set out in Appendix 3 to 
the report, be approved.

2. That the 2017/18 end of year performance report and targets for 2018/19, 
be noted.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: as appropriate for the item.

125  Corporate Risk Register 2018/19 

The Committee considered Minute 47 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 
19th June 2018, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Chief Executive presenting the revised 2018/19 Corporate Risk 
Register.

In response to a question regarding Risk 2 (recruiting and retaining staff), 
the Deputy Chief Executive (People) agreed to provide a written response 
on the numbers of agency workers for Childrens Services.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That the risks identified by the Corporate Management Team (CMT) be 
included in the 2018/19 Corporate Risk Register (these will be presented to 
the Audit Committee on 25th July 2018).”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Lamb

126  Joint Targeted Area Inspection 

The Committee considered Minute 53 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 
19th June 2018, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) summarising the Joint Targeted 
Area Inspection findings and set out the action being taken in relation to the 
findings.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the report be noted.

2. That the progress against the action plan be reported to Cabinet for 
assurance in the journey of the Child Annual Report.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Boyd



127  Research, findings and recommendations on current and future 
provision of the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Programme 

The Committee considered Minute 54 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 
19th June 2018, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) proposing the extension of the 
Syrian Vulnerable Person Resettlement (SVPR) Programme to enable more 
families to settle in Southend-on-Sea.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:-

“1. That the progress on the current SVPR Programme in Southend-on-Sea, 
as set out in Section 3 of the submitted report, be noted.

2. That the Programme be extended, in order that more families can settle 
in Southend-on-Sea, comprising an additional 30 individuals by 2020.

3. That the Director of Adult Services and Housing, be authorised to:

 Reach agreement with the EELGA, Home Office and other relevant 
bodies in order to bring 30 additional individuals to Southend, reporting 
on progress at the Corporate Management Team and Cabinet at regular 
intervals;

 Reach agreement with local partners in order to identify the local 
resource to welcome future families;

 Research and commission effective ways of delivering support services 
in order to achieve economies of scale.”

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Salter

128  Annual Public Health Report 

The Committee considered Minute 56 of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19th 
June 2018, which had been called in to Scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People) presenting the 2017 Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health.

Resolved:-

That the Annual Report be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration, for 
the following reason – to look at the impact of unemployment on mental 
health.

Note: This is an Executive Function
Cabinet Member: Cllr Salter



129  Standing Order 44.2 

In accordance with Standing Order 44.2 and the hour of 10 pm having been 
reached it was agreed that the remaining items of business on the agenda be 
dealt with at a further meeting (date to be notified as soon as possible).

130  Schools Progress Report 

Deferred.

131  Scrutiny Committee - updates 

Deferred.

132  In depth Scrutiny Projects 2018/19 and Summary of Work

Deferred.

133  Minutes of the Meeting of the Chairmen's Scrutiny Forum held on 
Monday, 11th June 2018 

Deferred.

Chairman:


